
 

Bid Number: GEM/2022/B/2286277
Dated: 12-07-2022

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2022/B/2286277-C4

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

2. Preference to Make In India products (For bids less than 200 Crore):Preference shall be given to Class 1
local supplier as defined in public procurement (Preference to Make in India), Order 2017 as amended
from time to time and its subsequent Orders/Notifications issued by concerned Nodal Ministry for specific
Goods/Products. The minimum local content to qualify as a Class 1 local supplier is denoted in the bid
document 50%. If the bidder wants to avail the Purchase preference, the bidder must upload a certificate
from the OEM regarding the percentage of the local content and the details of locations at which the local
value addition is made along with their bid, failing which no purchase preference shall be granted. In case
the bid value is more than Rs 10 Crore, the declaration relating to percentage of local content shall be
certified by the statutory auditor or cost auditor, if the OEM is a company and by a practicing cost
accountant or a chartered accountant for OEMs other than companies as per the Public Procurement
(preference to Make-in -India) order 2017 dated 04.06.2020. Only Class-I and Class-II Local suppliers as
per MII order dated 4.6.2020 will be eligible to bid. Non - Local suppliers as per MII order dated 04.06.2020
are not eligible to participate. In case Buyer has selected Purchase preference to Micro and Small
Enterprises clause in the bid, the same will get precedence over this clause.

3. Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

4. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of OIL INDIA LIMITED
payable at DULIAJAN, ASSAM. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the
DD in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days
of award of contract.

5. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Fixed Deposit Receipt also (besides
PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). FDR should be made out or pledged in the name of OIL INDIA
LIMITED A/C (Name of the Seller). The bank should certify on it that the deposit can be withdrawn only on
the demand or with the sanction of the pledgee. For release of Security Deposit, the FDR will be released
in favour of bidder by the Buyer after making endorsement on the back of the FDR duly signed and
stamped along with covering letter. Successful Bidder has to upload scanned copy of the FDR document
in place of PBG and has to ensure delivery of hard copy of Original FDR to the Buyer within 15 days of
award of contract.

6. Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name OIL INDIA LIMITED Account No. 10494832599 IFSC Code SBIN0002053 Bank Name
STATE BANK OF INDIA Branch address Duliajan, Dist.-Dibrugarh. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract
number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has
to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer in place of PBG within 15 days of award of
contract.

7. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file .
8. Buyer Added text based ATC clauses

This Corrigendum dated 12.07.2022 t o GEM/2022/B/2286277 for ‘Hiring of Services for

1 / 3

https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jun/GEM_2022_B_2286277/CL10360/IP_9cf992c1-8798-4752-b557-ab121530a388_oil.dul.contract.buycon7.c_p.pdf
https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2022/Jun/GEM_2022_B_2286277/CLM0010/Corri1_9071fc2e-3f55-4cdf-99c1-30aae3c03a2e_oil.dul.contract.buycon7.c_p.docx


Manual Off-loading and Stacking of Bagged Chemicals from Railway Wagons, at OIL’s
Materials Department, Duliajan on as and when required basis’ is issued to notify the
following:
1.0         Following clauses of the Tender Document are amended as below:

Clause
Ref. Existing Clause New Clause

BEC-BRC
Clause No.
5.2

Bidders are required to quote for all
the items of 'PRICE BID/ FINANCIAL
DOCUMENT’ otherwise the offer of
the bidder will be straightway
rejected.

Bidders are required to quote for all
the items in the BOQ/Price Bid/
Financial Document. In case the
bidder does not quote against any
of the line items, the total bid value
shall be considered as inclusive of
the cost of the service/item.

BEC-BRC
Clause No.
5.3

1.1     If there is any discrepancy between
the unit price and the total price,
the unit price will prevail, and the
total price shall be corrected.
Similarly, if there is any
discrepancy between words and
figure, the amounts in words shall
p r e v a i l and will adopted for
evaluation.

The clause stands deleted.

I T B Clause
No. 7.0

The bidders must enter an all
inclusive price (including GST)
against the “OFFER PRICE” field
w h i l e creating their response
against the tender in GeM portal.
Computation of the above-
mentioned all-inclusive price must
be done as per the Price Bid Format
enclosed along with the BOQ.
Bidders are required to quote for all
the items as per the Price Bid
Format . The duly filled 'PRICE
BID/FINANCIAL DOCUMENT’ in
electronic form must be submitted
by the bidders in GeM Portal only
along with the Financial Bid, at the
designated tab of the GeM Portal.
Any Financial Bid without the duly
filled Price Bid may be liable for
rejection.
Note: The breakup of the
quoted/offered price, as per the
prescribed Price Bid Format MUST
NOT be uploaded with the technical
bid; otherwise, the bid shall be
rejected straightway.
If there is any discrepancy between
the unit price and the total price,
the total price shall prevail and the
unit price shall be corrected.
Similarly, if there is any discrepancy
between words and figure, the
amounts in words shall prevail and

The bidders must enter an all-
inclusive price (including GST)
against the “OFFER PRICE” field
w h i l e creating their response
against the tender in GeM portal.
Computation of the above-
mentioned all-inclusive price must
be done as per the Price Bid
Format. Bidders are required to
quote for all the items as per the
Price Bid Format. The duly filled
' P r i c e Bid/ Financial Document’
must be submitted by the bidders in
GeM Portal only along with the
Financial Bid, at the designated tab
of the GeM Portal. Any Financial Bid
without the duly filled Price Bid may
be liable for rejection.
Note: The breakup of the
quoted/offered price, as per the
prescribed Price Bid Format MUST
NOT be uploaded with the technical
bid; otherwise, the bid shall be
rejected straightway.

2 / 3



will be adopted for evaluation.

I T B Clause
No. 20.3

The Company will examine the
Price quoted by Bidders to
determine whether they are
complete, any computational errors
have been made, the documents
have been properly signed, and the
bids are generally in order.
Arithmetical errors will be rectified
on the following basis. If there is a
discrepancy between the unit price
and the total price (that is obtained
by multiplying the unit price and
quantity) the unit price shall prevail
and the total price shall be
corrected accordingly. If there is a
discrepancy between words, and
figures, the amount in words will
prevail. If any Bidder does not
accept the correction of the errors,
their Bid will be rejected.

The Company will examine the
Price quoted by Bidders to
determine whether they are
complete, any computational errors
have been made, the documents
have been properly signed, and the
bids are generally in order.

2.0 All other terms and conditions of the Bid Document (including any amendment
thereof) remain unchanged.

 
 

SR. MANAGER – CONTRACTS(S)
.

Disclaimer
The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization. Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses on the
bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity/restriction arising in the
bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and/or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause incorporated by the Buyer such as demanding Tender Sample,
incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to make in India Policy, mandating any Brand
names or Foreign Certification, changing the default time period for Acceptance of material or payment timeline
governed by OM of Department of Expenditure shall be null and void and would not be considered part of bid.
Further any reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses
shall also be null and void. If any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or
otherwise on any aspect of this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the
Representation window provided in the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4
days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be
allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to such representations. Also, GeM does not permit collection of Tender
fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction as the case may be. Any stipulation by the Buyer seeking
payment of Tender Fee / Auction fee through ATC clauses would be treated as null and void.

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

3 / 3

https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20220712

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

